OWYHEE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' MINUTES JANUARY 17, 2023 OWYHEE COUNTY COURTHOUSE, MURPHY OWYHEE COUNTY, IDAHO

Present during the meeting were Commissioner Merrick, Commissioner Hoagland, Clerk Barkell, Deputy Clerk Yoshikane, PA Topmiller, Treasurer Dygert, HR Director Fahey, Natural Resource Director Desmond, R&B#1 Supervisor Rittenhouse, Assessor Nettleton, and Sheriff Admin White. Via Zoom – Commissioner Aberasturi, Jon Brown with the Avalanche, and resident Victoria Collett.

Commissioner Hoagland made a motion to approve the claims report as presented. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Department	Amount
Current Expense Fund	\$27,020
Road and Bridge Fund	\$5,744
District Court	\$300
Probation	\$40
Historical Society	\$3,096
Junior College	\$3,000
Revaluation	\$336
Solid Waste	\$99
911	\$12,759
Waterways	\$245
Elections, Taxing Dist.	\$709

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve the minutes from the January 9, 2023 meeting. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve 2023 Alcoholic Beverage License #31 for Guerreros Market, LLC in Marsing. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve the transfer of 2023 Alcoholic Beverage License #18 to JLC, LLC for Idaho Pizza Company in Homedale. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve the FY 2023 Owyhee County / Canyon County Juvenile Detention Housing Agreement, with the amount of \$210 per day. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve the pay increase for Joe White with Road & Bridge #1 from \$20.09 to \$22.17 with the retro effective date of October 1, 2022. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve County Resolution 2023-03 – Destruction of Temporary Records for the Treasurer's Office. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve County Resolution 2023-04 – Ratify Chairman Signature for Black Sands Dredging & Boat Dock Project Contract. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve certificate of residency for student 23-03 to College of Western Idaho. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried. Certificate of residency 23-04 to College of Western Idaho is a duplicated of 23-02.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

Dated this 23rd day of January, 2023.

Jøe Merrick, Chairman

Attest: Angela Barkell, Clerk

Deputy Clerk